MEMO: CODES ADMINISTRATION
V\> Planning Commission Meeting Date: April 7, 2009

Case # 2009-06 Special Use Permit for as Wireless Communication Facility
at 4505 W 67"

TO: Planning Commission
From: Dennis J. Enslinger, Assistant City Administrator /%V

The applicant, Curtis Holland of Polsinelli Shughart, has requested staff provide
the agreed upon Record from the pending litigation regarding two previous T-
Mobile applications on the subject site. At his request and the direction of the
Assistant City Attorney, Stephen Horner, staff has included a disk which contains
the Record '

Prior to the submittal of the pending application, staff met with the applicant and
requested that the applicant resubmit all necessary documents since the pending
application must be reviewed on the its own merits and should not be related to
any other previous applications. The current application is not an extension of the
previous applications, but is a new application that needs reviewed on the
specific merits of the current application.

Mr. Holland has submitted the above referenced Record of the previous
applications as part of the applicant’s presentation to the Planning Commission in
order to give the Planning Commission background information and expedite his
presentation to you at the public hearing.

The Planning Commission, in making their findings, should review the pending
application only on the specific merits of the current application and any other
relevant information presented at the public hearing. Previous applications
should not be taken into consideration.



Joyce Hagen Mundy

From: Ronald A Williamson [rwilliamson@bwrcorp.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 01, 2009 11:16 AM

To: Dennis Enslinger; Joyce Hagen Mundy

Subject: FW: TMO at Faith Lutheran Church

Attachments: T-Mobile Replies to Planning Staff Inquiries 3.27.09.pdf

Dennis & Joyce,
Be sure to also include this in the packet to the PC,

Ron

From: Trevor Wood [mailto: TWood@ssc.us.com]

Sent: Friday, March 27, 2009 4:57 PM

To: Ronald A Williamson; Curtis Holland

Cc: Dennis Enslinger; Adcock, Garth; Willenbring, Luke; Cheri Edwards
Subject: RE: TMO at Faith Lutheran Church

Ron:
Attached is a letter responsive to the inquiries set out below. | will deliver a hard copy of the letter to you on Monday.
Please let Curt or me know if there are questions.

Thanks,

From: Ronald A Williamson [mailto:rwilliamson@bwrcorp.com]

Sent: Monday, March 23, 2009 1:54 PM

To: Curtis Holland

Cc: Dennis Enslinger; Adcock, Garth; Willenbring, Luke; Trevor Wood; Cheri Edwards
Subject: RE: TMO at Faith Lutheran Church

Curt,

One other question that comes up repeatedly is whether the size of the equipment compound can be reduced in area? With
four carriers at this location the equipment compounds could consume a lot of area.

Ron

4/3/2009



From: Curtis Holland [mailto:CHolland@Polsineili,com]

Sent: Thursday, March 19, 2009 5:11 PM

To: Ronald A Williamson

Cc: Dennis Enslinger; 'Adcock, Garth'; 'Willenbring, Luke'; "Trevor Wood'; ‘Cheri Edwards’
Subject: RE: TMO at Faith Lutheran Church

Okay will wait to hear from you. My notes on the things we have discussed so far are as follows:

1. Explain the justification for increasing the tower height to 145",

2. Is it possible to provide a multi-carrier (i.e., co-location) tower at Nall Baptist Church, as an alternative to a tower at Faith
Lutheran Church.

3. Consider the possibility of utilizing multiple monopines instead of a single, tall, stealth pole. On this point, explain how
the horizontal and vertical separation requirements for the various carriers would impact the heights need for the monopine
facilities. What would be the design and location for the ground equipment for this kind of system.

4. Consider adding a roof {o the equipment compound.

Please let me know if this is accurate and what other questions you may have asap after Dennis is back so we can answer
them in time for the PC mtg. | would submit the neighborhood meeting minutes and revised site plans at the same time as
our responses. Thanks.

Polsinelli
~ Shughart
Curtis M. Holland 6201 College Blvd.

Shareholder Suite 500
Overland Park, KS 66211

tel: {913) 234-7411

cholland@polsinelli.com fax: (913) 451-6205
g
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From: Ronald A Williamson [mailto:rwilliamson@bwrcorp.com)
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2009 2:44 PM

To: Curtis Hoiland

Cc: Dennis Enslinger

Subject: RE: TMO at Faith Lutheran Church

| am working my way through it as we speak, but | doubt that there will be much other than what we already have
discussed. Dennis will be back Monday after spring break and may and may have some items after he has thought about it.

4/3/2009



From: Curtis Holland [mailto:CHolland@Polsinelli.com]

Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2009 8:41 AM

To: Ronald A Williamson

Cc: Dennis Enslinger; sbh@hhc-law.com; ‘Adcock, Garth'; "Trevor Wood'; 'Cheri Edwards'
Subject: TMO at Faith Lutheran Church

Friendly reminder, you were going to prepare a list of questions you have been receiving from CC and PC members so we
can provide a written response before the April 7 PC hearing. Thanks.

i — o ——mrrazas selbm it

Polsinelli
Shughart

Curtis M. Holland 6201 College Bivd.
Shareholder Suite 500
Overtand Park, KS 66211

tel: (913) 234-7411

choiland@polsinellii.com fax: (913) 451-6205
v
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This electronic mail message contains CONFIDENTIAL information which is (a) ATTORNEY - CLIENT
PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION, WORK PRODUCT, PROPRIETARY IN NATURE, OR OTHERWISE
PROTECTED BY LAW FROM DISCLOSURE, and (b} intended only for the use of the Addressee(s)
named herein. If you are not an Addressee, or the person responsible for delivering this to an
Addressee, you are hereby notified that reading, copying, or distributing this message is prohibited. If
you have received this electronic mail message in error, please reply to the sender and take the steps
necessary to delete the message completely from your computer system.

IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: Unless expressly stated otherwise, any U.S. federal tax advice
contained in this e-mail, including attachments, is not intended or written by Polsinelli Shughart PC to
be used, and any such tax advice cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding penalties that may be
imposed by the Internal Revenue Service.

Notice: E-Mail Disclaimer: http://www.bwrcorp.com/edisclaim.htm
Bucher, Willis & Ratliff Corporation
http://www.bwrcorp.com

Notice: E-Mail Disclaimer: http://www.bwrcorp.com/edisclaim.htm
Bucher, Willis & Ratliff Corporation
htip://www.bwrcorp.com

T

4/3/2009



March 27, 2009
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND HAND DELIVERY

Ron Williamson, AICP

C/o Prairie Village Planning Office
Bucher Willis and Ratliff Corporation
903 E 104™ Street, Suite 900
Kansas City, MO 64131-3451

(816) 363-2696

Re: Prairie Village 2009-SU-06 - T-Mobile proposed facility at 4805 W.
67" Street

Dear Mr, Williamson:

This letter is in response to several inquiries you recently posted by e-mail to Curtis
Holland of Polsinelli Shughart, attorney for T-Mobile, in regard to the above matter.

Your inquiries are set out in italics below, followed by appropriate responses.

1. Explain the justification for increasing the tower height to 145",

Per discussions with City repressntatives during mediation of the pending lawsuit (T-
Mobile Central, LLC v. City of Prairie Village, Case No. 08-CV-2400 JAR/DJW), T-
Mobile was encouraged to consider increasing the height of the pole from 85’ to a
taller height capable of supporting collocation for as many carriers as may need
service in this area of the City. The City instructed T-Mobile to contact all of the
licensed carriers to determine their needs for improved service in this area and the
minimum antenna heights necassary to meet such needs. In response, two major
carriers submitted Letters of Intent indicating a need for improved service. Letters
were submitted by ATT (indicating minimum centerline antenna heights of 85’ and
95' for 2 sels of canister antennas) and Sprint (indicating a minimum centerline
height of 130°). A third carrier has also expressed a future need for a facility at this
location, but did not submit a letter of intent. These requests confirm that other
carriers also need improved setvice in this area of the City. T-Mobile’s previous
application that was withdrawn was for 120’ and the application now on appeal was
for 85'. The shorter 85’ tower would significantly reduce the quality of coverage
sought by T-Mobile for this area, but was offered as a compromise in an attempt to
appease nearby residents, Given the present situation, T-Mobile must be
guaranteed the top spot on the poie. Like ATT, it would use 2 canister antennas to
deploy its services. Based on all of the foregoing, the pole was raised to 145' to
optimize the collocation opportunities on the pole. The increased height is necessary
to ensure that multiple carriers can use the poles and to ensure the lowest
collocators on the pole are able to penetrate “clutter” (I.e., nearby trees were certified

8500 WEST 110TH STREET, SUITE 300 p 913438 7700
OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66210 1913438.7747
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to be between 40’ and approximately 70’ in height). Becauss the pole is a stealth
pole, one or more carriers may require more than one vertical position on the pole.
T-Mobile would be willing to accept approval of a pole height as low as 85', but
based on the needs of the other carriers, a shorter pole will likely result in future
applications from the other carriers for new towers in the area.

2. Is it possible to provide a multi-carrier (i.e., co-location) tower at Nall Baptist
Church, as an alternative to a tower at Faith Lutheran Church?

For a number of reasons, it is not possible to provide a multi-carrier pole at Nall
Baptist Church as an alternative o the proposed project.

First, T-Mobile has corresponded with Nall Baptist Church for more than two years
and has been unable to negotiate a lease even for a single-carrier pole capable of
accommodating only T-Mobile. A proposal presented to the Nall Baptist Church that
would have met required setbacks and that would have provided adequate wireless
service was rejected by a representative of the Nall Baptist Church with comment
that that proposal would not even be submitted to the Church’s Property Commiltee.

Second, T-Mobile and Sprint are the only carriers that could be served by a tower at
Nall Baptist Church, depending on height and location. ATT and the other carriers
with whom this issue was discussed, wers not interested in that location. So, it
would not make any sense to pursue a 2-cartier tower at Nall Baptist Church, when
you could potentially have a 4-carrier pole at Faith Lutheran. Finally, like Faith
Lutheran Church, Nall Baptist Church is located near single-family residential lots.
But due to its configuration, any pole structure placed on Nall Baptist Church would
be closer to single-family homes than the proposed pole at Faith Lutheran Church. In
addition, there are fewer, tall trees located on the Nali Baptist Church property than
on the Faith Lutheran Church parcel, which would allow greater visibility of a muiti-
carrier tower at that location, and likely more neighborhood complaints. In our
opinion, a pole at Nall Baptist would lead to greater land use conflicts and for the
other reasons stated is not make a better alternative,

3. Consider the possibility of utilizing multiple monopines instead of a single, tall,
stealth pole. On this point, explain how the horizontal and vertical separation
requirements for the various carriers would impact the heights need for the monopine
facilities. What would be the design and location for the ground equipment for this
kind of system?

A multiple "monopine” solution is not a feasible alternative to single, multi-carrier
pole. Vertical and horizontal separation requirements for the antennas, based on the
minimum centerline heights needed by the different carriers stated above, dictate
that the monopines be placed a minimum of 40’ apart and at heights that would be
40’ in variation. This is due to radio interference and attenuation issues that would
be caused by the steel pole structures and pine needle cladding. At a minimum, the
antenna platforms must be separated 10’ vertically to avoid radio propagation



conflicts. But since several of the carriers would need 2 platforms, and have
expressed minimum height requirements ranging from 85’ to 145’, any resulting
contiguration of multiple monopines staggered at varying heights would not bs
possible on this constrained tract of land. Further impacting this issue is the likety
need for separate equipment compounds to serve each monopine, due to signal loss
cause by increased coaxial cable runs from a shared compound fagility. This
alternative would also cause the need for multiple easements across Faith
Lutheran’s property for the multiple buried coaxial cable runs. Due to all of the
foregoing, we understand Faith Lutheran Church is not interested in multiple
monopines on its property.

In addition, if history is a guide, each monopine in a multiple monopine concept is
likely to fall under the purview of its own, independently issued special use permit.
The City has historically reviewed each project on private property separately. As an
example, several years ago T-Mobile was required to obtain a special use permit to
place antennas on the roof of the Capitol Federal Savings and Loan building at 75"
and State Line despite the presence of several other wireless carriers’ antennas and
equipment on the roof. T-Mobile does not intend to seek municipal approval of
structures it will not own or uss.

4. Consider adding a roof to the equipment compound.

T-Mobile has considered adding a roof to its portion of the equipment compound
noted as the leased premises on the survey. T-Mobile cannot place a roof around the
pole, because the pole is subject to slight movement. If T-Mobile places a roof over
its equipment, it will be required to add ventilation (HVAC) equipment to the tacility.

5. Whether the size of the equipment compound can be reduced in area?

The 30’ x 28' compound proposed in T-Mobile's submission is generally the smallest
compound that can be offered to accommodate the pole and the associated ground
equipment. The screening walis will be made of masonry with brick cladding to
match the church materials. it is architecturally integrated with the church in that is it
is flush with the North and South walls of the West wing of the Faith Lutheran
Church.

Faith Lutheran Church has conceptually agreed upon the future locations of ground
equipment directly adjacent the T-Mobile compound, but those locations will be the
subject of new ground leases between the third party collocating carriers and Faith
Lutheran Church. Ultimately, the configuration of the expanded compound spaces
will be subject to the approval of Faith Lutheran Church and the City. ATT and
Sprint have indicated the minimum ground space needed for their equipment would
be 10' x 16’ and 10'x 15', respectively.

Please advise me if there are further questions in advance of the Planning
Commission hearing regarding this matter.



Ce:

Sincerely,

Garth Adcock, T-Mobile

Dennis Enslinger, Assistant City Administrator
Curtis M. Holland, Esq., Polsinelli Shughart
Cheri Edwards, SSC, Inc.

Larry Louk, SSC, Inc.

Ed Mickells, SSC, inc.



PLANNING COMMISSION POLICY FOR THE APPROVAL
OF WIRELESS COMMUNICATION TOWERS
Adopted December 10, 1996

At the time the application is filed, the applicant shall submit the following
information:

1.

A study comparing potential sites within an approximate 1/2 mile radius of the
proposed application area. The study shall include the location and capacity of
existing towers, potential surrounding sites, a discussion of the ability or
inability of the tower site to host a communications facility and reasons why
certain sites were excluded from consideration. The study must demonstrate
to the City's satisfaction that alternative tower sites are not available due to a
variety of constraints. It must also contain a statement explaining the need for
the facility in order to maintain the system and include a map showing the
service area of the proposed as well as and other existing and proposed
towers.

If the use of current towers is unavailable, a reason or reasons specifying why
they are unavailable needs to be set out and may include one or more of the
following: refusal by current tower owner; topographical limitations; adjacent
impediments blocking transmission; site limitations to tower construction;
technical limitations of the system; equipment exceeds structural capacity of
facility or tower; no space on existing facility or tower; other limiting factors
rendering existing facilities or towers unusable.

A photo simulation of the proposed facility as viewed from the adjacent
residential propetrties and public rights of way.

A signed statement indicating the applicant’s intention to share space on the
tower with other providers.

A copy of the lease between the applicant and the land owner containing the
following provisions:

a. The land owner and the applicant shall have the ability to enter into
leases with other carriers for co-location.

b. The land owner shall be responsible for the removal of the
communications
tower facility in the event that the lease holder fails to remove it upon
abandonment.

A site plan prepared in accordance with Chapter 19.32 Site Plan Approval.
Description of the transmission medium that will be used by the applicant to

offer or to provide services and proof that applicant will meet all federal, state
and city regulations and law, including but not limited to FCC regulations.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Description of services that will be offered or provided by the applicant over its
existing or proposed facilities including what services or facilities the applicant
will offer or make available to the City and other public, educational and
governmental institutions.

Indication of the specific trees, structures, improvements, facilities and
obstructions, if any, that the applicant proposed to temporarily or permanently
remove or relocate.

Preliminary construction schedule including completion dates.

Sufficient detail to establish the applicant’s technical qualifications, experience
and expertise regarding communications or utility facilities and services
described in the application.

Information to establish the applicant has obtained all other government
approvals and permits to construct and operate communications facilities,
including but not limited to approvals by the Kansas Corporation Commission.

Any other relevant information requested by City staff.

An application fee. The applicant must agree to and reimburse the City for all
costs related to the application for franchise to use or to occupy the public right-
of-way including any legal, financial or administrative activities. Such
application fee shail not be charged against the regular compensation to be
paid to the City.

Copies of letters sent to other wireless communication providers notifying them
of the proposed request and inquiring of their interest to co-locate.

The Planning Commission will consider and may require any or all of the following
conditions to be a part of the approval of the Conditional Special Use Permit.

1.

The initial approval of the conditional use permit shall be for a maximum of five
years. At the end of the five year period, the applicant shall resubmit the
application to the Planning Commission and shall demonstrate to the
satisfaction of the Planning Commission that a good faith effort has been made
to cooperate with other providers to establish co-location at the tower site, that
a need still exists for the tower, and that all the conditions of approval have
been met. The application may then be extended for an additional five years.

All towers shall maintain a hot dipped galvanized finish, and shall be a mono-
pole design unless otherwise approved by the Planning Commission.



10.

Communication towers may be only illuminated if required by the Federal
Communications Commission and/or the Federal Aviation Administration.
Security lighting around the base of the tower may be installed provided that no
light is directed toward an adjacent residential property.

The maximum height for a wireless communication tower shall be 150 feet plus
a lightning rod not exceeding ten feet (10') unless otherwise approved by the
Planning Commission.

Any tower that is not operated for a continuous period of six months shall be
considered abandoned and the owner of such tower shall remove the same
within 90 days after receiving notice from the city. If the tower is not removed
within that 90 days period, the governing body may order the tower removed
and may authorize the removal of such tower at the owner's expense. The
applicant shall submit a bond to the city in an amount adequate to cover the
cost of tower removai and the restoration of the site.

The City may, at its option, claim the abandoned tower for its own use, instead
of having it removed and the City may sell or lease the tower to other
companies or use it for its own needs. If the City chooses this option, it shall
release the applicant's bond.

The plans for the tower shall be prepared and sealed by a structural engineer
licensed in the State of Kansas. Construction observation shall be provided by
the design engineer provided that said engineer is not an employee of the
tower's owner. If the design engineer is an employee of the owner, an
independent engineer will be required to perform construction observation.

Adequate screening of the equipment cabinets located at the tower base shall
be provided by a solid or semi-solid wall or fence or a permanent building
enclosure. All equipment cabinets shall be adequately secured to prevent
access by other than authorized personnel,

Adequate landscaping shall be provided at the base of the tower.

The applicant shall have a structural inspection of the tower performed by a
licensed professional engineer prior to every five year renewal and submit it as
a part of the renewal application.

Any permit granted which is found not to be in compliance with the terms of the
Conditional Use Permit will become null and void within ninety days of
notification of noncompliance unless the noncompliance is corrected. If the
Conditional Use Permit becomes null and void, the applicant will remove the
towers and all appurtenances and restore the site to its original condition.
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Dennis Enslinger

From: Mary Cordill [mary_cordill@us.ibm.com]
Sent:  Wednesday, April 01, 2009 5:25 PM

To: Joyce Hagen Mundy; Dennis Enslinger

Cc: Mayor, Al Herrera; Bill Griffith; David Voysey; Ruth Hopkins; Michael Kelly; Andrew Wang; Laura
Wassmer, Dale Beckerman; David Morrison; Charles Clark; David Belz; Diana Ewy Sharp; Council
Members

Subject: Oppose T-Mobile tower application at Faith Lutheran church

Joyce and/or Dennis -- Will you please send the following to the attention of the Planning Commission
members. T have copied City Council members for their reference as well,

| adamantly oppose the latest T-Mobile cell tower application at Faith Lutheran church, 67th and Roe. I
oppose the tower because it does not fit into neighborhood architecture in any way, is too close to
personal property lines, will negatively impact property values, is a health concern, is aesthetically
unattractive and in opposition to goals set forth in the Village Vision, and sets a dangerous precedent for
similar towers in residential neighborhoods. As decided by the Planning Commission and City Council
on earlier tower applications, this is not an appropriate site. Thank you.

Mary Cordill
4904 West 68th Street
Prairie Village, KS 66208

4/2/2009



April 1, 2009

City of Prairie Village
City Council
Ron Shaffer

Dear Mr. Mayor:

Why do your citizens have to deal with this a third time? After we thought we had a resolution
last fall, T-Mobile has returned and doubled the height of their tower! How arrogant.

Please don’t be bullied and harassed by a corporation and stand up for what’s best for your
community. T-Mobile has picked one of the lowest points in the City; continues to ignore the
neighborhood feedback; refuses to look for additional alternatives (ves, they looked two to
three years ago....times and technology have changed); is only interested in making a buck.

HELP.! The tower could be dangerous. It is unsightly. It could hurt property values. We need
setbacks. Do you want it next to your house? This precedent will spread throughout Prairie
Village. Take a look at how Mission Hills resolved their cell tower issue.

If new technology demands towers in Prairie Village, let’s work together to find alternatives
that make sense for all involved. Let’s look at McCrumb Park. Let’s look at Shawnee Mission
school properties. Let’s look at higher elevation locations. Let’s look at sites where existing
neighbors knew structures already existed. Let’s look at camouflaging the unsightly structures.

Why should T-Mobile and a church in need of money be the only voices heard?
Let’s put it rest on round three. Please.

Sincerely,

Steve Roth

6801 Cedar

Prairie Village, KS
16 year resident,



rage 1 oLl

Joyce Hagen Mundy

From: Derek Reid [rockchalkjhku@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 01, 2009 8:47 PM

To: Mayor; Al Herrera; Bill Griffith; David Voysey; Ruth Hopkins; Michael Kelly; Andrew Wang; Laura Wassmer;
Dale Beckerman; David Morrison; Charles Clark; David Belz; Diana Ewy Sharp; Council Members

Dear City Council

From Ryan D. Reid and Nicole B. Reid residents of Prairie Village Kansas, Located 900 feet from Faith Lutheran
Church, 4905 W. 67th St.

I adamantly oppose the latest T-Mobile cell tower application at Faith Lutheran church, 67th and Roe. I oppose
the tower because it does not fit into neighborhood architecture in any way, is too close to personal property lines,
will negatively impact property values, is a health concern, is aesthetically unattractive and in opposition to goals
set forth in the Village Vision, and sets a dangerous precedent for similar towers in residential neighborhoods. As
decided by the Planning Commission and City Council on earlier tower applications, this is not an appropriate
site.

Please put this issue to bed once and for all. Thank you for your time. Have a good day.
Ryan D. and Nicole B. Reid

4905 W. 67th St.
Prairie Village KS 66208

4/3/2009
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Dennis Enslinger

From: Michelene Krueger [mmikekrueger@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, Aprit 01, 2009 12:17 AM
To: Mayor; ahererra@pvkansas.com; Bill Griffith; David Voysey; Ruth Hopkins; Michael Kelly;

Andrew Wang; Laura Wassmer; Dale Beckerman; David Morrison; Charles Clark; David
Belz; Diana Ewy Sharp; Council Members; Joyce Hagen Mundy; Dennis Enslinger, ‘Mary
Cordill'; mmikekrueger@gmail.com

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Red

March 31, 2009
Michelene and Jeff Krueger

2809 w. 71% st.

Prairie Village, KS

66208

Dear Mayor, Council Members and Planning Commission Members,

We adamantly oppose the latest T-Mobile cell tower application at Faith Lutheran church, 67th
and Roe. We oppose the tower because it does not fit into neighborhood

architecture in any way, is too close to personal property lines, will negatively impact property
values, is a health concern, is aesthetically unattractive and in opposition to goals

set forth in the Village Vision, and sets a dangerous precedent for similar towers in residential
neighborhoods. As decided by the Planning Commission and City Council on

earlier tower applications, this is not an appropriate site.

We do not live near the proposed cell tower area, but have serious concerns that the city does not
have adequate regulations or ordinances in place that address all the issues of

cell tower placement in relation to residential areas. Please reject this application and provide the
city’s residents with a protection of their neighborhoods and the creation of clear

guidelines regarding cell tower placement.
Sincerely,

Michelene and Jeff Krueger

4/1/2009



Dennis Enslinger

From: Wyatt Cobb [wyatt.cobb@securepassage.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2009 11:57 PM

To: Dennis Enslinger

Subject: Opposed to T-Mobile Application

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Red

Wyatt Cobb, 6615 Hodges Drive, PV, KS. - Tuesday, March 31st

rage 1 01 1

As a lifetime Prairie Village resident, | adamantly oppose the latest T-Mobile cell tower application at Faith
Lutheran church, 67th and Roe. There are several better locations right in the same area for the tower. This isn’t

event that close to my house but it is a bad spot. | also oppose the tower because it does not fit into

neighborhood architecture in any way, is too close to personal property lines, will negatively impact property
values, is a health concern, is aesthetically unattractive and in opposition to goals set forth in the Village Vision,
and sets a dangerous precedent for similar towers in residential neighborhoods. As decided by the Planning

Commission and City Council on earlier tower applications, this is not an appropriate site.

T-Mobile has fully admitted that this was the 8t choice on their list for locations.

Thanks,

Wyatt

Wyatt Cobb

Western Territory Sales Manager
Direct +1913.484.2221

Fax  +1913.948.9571
wyatt.cobb@securepassage.com

Lo .-i?ﬁ_ss;ﬁﬁ E

The Creators of FireMon

- |

hitp://www.securepassage.com

4/1/2009
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Dennis Enslinger

From: steve roth [sro6801@sbcglobal.net]
Sent:  Tuesday, March 31, 2009 9:31 PM

To: Joyce Hagen Mundy; Dennis Enslinger
Subject: T-Molile Cell tower

Joyce and Dennis,

Please distribute to all the planning commisioners.

Casey Roth

6801 Cedar

Prairie VIllage, Kansas 66208

March 31,2009

I adamantly oppose the latest T-Mobile cell tower application at Faith Lutheran church, 67th and
Roe. I oppose the tower because it does not fit into neighborhood architecture in any way, is too
close to personal property lines, will negatively impact property values, is a health concern, is
aesthetically unattractive and in opposition to goals set forth in the Village Vision, and sets a
dangerous precedent for similar towers in residential neighborhoods. As decided by the Planning

Commission and City Council on earlier tower applications, this is not an appropriate site.

Please consider the Prairie Village residents and neighborhoods.

4/1/2009
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Dennis Enslinger

From: Quinn Bennion

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2009 5:18 PM

To: Dennis Enslinger; Jeanne Koontz
Subject: FW: Cell Tower at Faith Lutheran Church

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Red

Could one of you forward to PC — or Dennis — do you place these comments in the PC packet?

From: Goldman, Sue M. [mailto:SueGoldman@bv.com]

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2009 3:05 PM

To: Mayor; Al Herrera; Bill Griffith; David Voysey; Ruth Hopkins; Michael Kelly; Andrew Wang; Laura Wassmer;
Dale Beckerman; David Morrison; Charles Clark; David Belz; Diana Ewy Sharp; Council Members; Joyce Hagen
Mundy; Dennis Enslinger

Subject: RE: Cell Tower at Faith Lutheran Church

Attn Joyce Mundy, City Clerk: Please forward the below urgent message to Planning
Commission members: Ken Vaughn (chairman), Bob Lindeblad (vice chair), Andrew Wang
(council liason), Dale Warman, Marlene Nagel, Randy Kronblad, Dirk Shafer, Nancy Vennard.)
Date: March 31, 2009
From: Sue Goldman, 6747 Roe Avenue, Prairie Village, KS 66208

| adamantly oppose the latest T-Mobile cell tower application at Faith Lutheran church,
67th and Roe. | oppose the tower because it does not fit into neighborhood architecture
in any way, is too close to personal property lines, will negatively impact property
values, is a health concern, is aesthetically unattractive and in opposition to goals set
forth in the Village Vision, and sets a dangerous precedent for similar towers in
residential neighborhoods. As decided by the Planning Commission and City Council on
earlier tower applications, this is not an appropriate site.

Sincerely,

Sue Goldman

4/1/2009
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Dennis Enslinger

From: Randy Cordill [Randy.Cordili@stiprepaid.com)

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2008 5:04 PM

To: Joyce Hagen Mundy; Dennis Enslinger

Cc: Mayor; Al Herrera; Bill Griffith; David Voysey; Ruth Hopkins; Michael Kelly; Andrew Wang;
IéaetIJ;a Wassmer, Dale Beckerman; David Morrison; Charles Clark; Diana Ewy Sharp; David

Subject: T-mobile Cell Tower 3rd Proposal at Faith Lutheran

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Red

3-31-2009

Prairie Village Planning Commission Members

RE: T-mobile Proposed Cell Tower at Faith Lutheran Church, 67" & Roe

Recently it's become obvious to me that T-mobile has made their voice heard above PV citizens regarding Cell
Tower siting in Prairie Village with the City Council Staff and some members of the City Council. | hope you will
take a minute to consider a resident’s point of view who loves the family neighborhood feel of PV. | am
absolutely opposed to the latest T-Mobile cell tower application at Faith Lutheran church, 67th and Roe. |
oppose the tower because it in no way fits into neighborhood architecture, is too close to personal property
lines, will negatively impact property values, is a health concern, is aesthetically unattractive and in opposition
to goals set forth in the Village Vision, additionally it sets a dangerous precedent for similar towers in residential
neighborhoods. These are the very reasons the PV Planning Commission decided on two earlier tower
applications, that Faith Lutheran church, 67th and Roe is not an appropriate cell tower site. | ask that you stand

up to T-mobile’s pressure on this important issue yet again and deny their 3rd proposal which is more aggressive
and obtrusive than the first two proposals your body unanimously denied.

Randy Cordill

4904 W. 68™ street
Prairie Village, KS 66208

4/1/2009
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Dennis Enslinger

From: Housley, Jenny {JHousley@lockton.com]

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2009 4:20 PM

To: Dennis Enslinger

Subject: PLEASE DISTRIBUTE TO ALL PLANNING COMMISSION MEMBERS

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Red

Dear Mr. Enslinger,

As a Prairie Village resident, | am writing to confirm | adamantly oppose the latest T-Mobile cell tower application at Faith
tutheran church, 67th and Roe. | oppose the tower because it does not fit into neighborhood architecture in any way, is too
close to personal property lines, will negatively impact property values, is a health concern, is aesthetically unattractive and
in opposition to goals set forth in the Village Vision, and sets a dangerous precedent for similar towers in residential
neighborhoods. As decided by the Planning Commission and City Council on earlier tower applications, this is not an
appropriate site.

Please consider alternative sites and, at the very least, additional research to allow for a more mutually acceptable solution
at 67* and Roe.

Thank you, in advance, for your consideration.

Jenny L. Housley

4/1/2009
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Dennis Enslinger

From: Goldman, Sue M. [SueGoldman@bv.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2009 3:05 PM
To: Mayor; Al Herrera; Bill Griffith; David Voysey; Ruth Hopkins, Michael Kelly, Andrew Wang;

Laura Wassmer, Dale Beckerman; David Morrison; Charles Clark; David Belz; Diana Ewy
Sharp; Council Members; Joyce Hagen Mundy; Dennis Enslinger

Subject: RE: Cell Tower at Faith Lutheran Church
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Red

Attn Joyce Mundy, City Clerk: Please forward the below urgent message to Planning
Commission members: Ken Vaughn (chairman), Bob Lindeblad (vice chair), Andrew Wang
(council liason), Dale Warman, Marlene Nagel, Randy Kronblad, Dirk Shafer, Nancy Vennard.)

Date: March 31, 2009
From: Sue Goldman, 6747 Roe Avenue, Prairie Village, KS 66208

| adamantly oppose the latest T-Mobile cell tower application at Faith Lutheran church,
67th and Roe. | oppose the tower because it does not fit into neighborhood architecture
in any way, is too close to personal property lines, will negatively impact property values,
is a health concern, is aesthetically unattractive and in opposition to goals set forth in the
Village Vision, and sets a dangerous precedent for similar towers in residential
neighborhoods. As decided by the Planning Commission and City Council on earlier
tower applications, this is not an appropriate site.

Sincerely,

Sue Goldman

4/1/2009



Dennis Enslinger

From: DianaEL242@aol.com

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2009 7:53 AM

To: Quinn Bennion; Dennis Enslinger; rwitliamson@bwrcorp.com
Subject: Fwd: Cell Telephone Towers in Prairie Village.

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Red

Good Morning...
FYL.

Diana

From: [staples@kc.rr.com

To: CouncitMembers@pvkansas.com

Sent: 3/30/2009 9:23:44 P .M. Central Daylight Time
Subj: Cell Telephone Towers in Prairie Village.

Dear City Council Members:

At Diana's request | am sending to you a message 1 sent to Diana Ewy
Sharp, David Beiz, Al Herrera and Bill Griffith on March 28th.

PP CPCICICOCI IO

Cell Telephone Towers in Prairie Village.

| thought I'd make some observations as a newly involved interested

party.

-- Cell companies know that mainline Protestant churches are great
targets, as most, if not all, are in financial stress.

-- Churches are in residential areas, so a prospective cell tower will
have opposition which will not likely be able to raise enough
objections to have the tower rejected by city councils.

-- Many commercial real estate companies do not want cell towers in
their commercial developments, as they likely worry about liability.

I suspect that school boards and municipalities feel the same way
about locating cell towers on their property.

-- Most city councils do not have the expertise to objectively
determine if a cell company's proposal makes sense, and they are
reluctant to rule against a church and reluctant to appear to be
against progress.

I think a city council makes a big mistake not hiring an independent

4/1/2009



consultant to carefully review all the specifications and plans from
the cell provider. There is money involved, which means that there
are reasons to under estimate the requirements in an effort to reduce
the total costs.

In addition there are many ways to reduce the visual impact of such a
tower, there are organizations specializing in designing towers to fit

in to the cell site’s environment. <http:/iwww.calzavara.it/lang/en/stealth_cell_towers.html
=

Question: If the city approves the tower at Faith Lutheran and it

falis and kills someone, what is the city’s liability? Doesn't it make
sense to reduce this liability exposure as much as possible? A well
qualified independent consultant would help to reduce the city's
exposure and show that the city has been as responsible as possible. |
suspect that the victim's family will sue the city as well as the

church and the cell provider.

| am sure that my naivety about city systems and procedures shows in
these comments, which | make with a desire to assist the City of
Prairie Village.

Larry Staples, President
Mission Pines Homeowners Association

ol g e d G i Ll Lo L9

Word of explanation: | have been a ticensed amateur radio operator
since January 1960. (My amateur radio call sign is WOAIB.) | have
remained an active "ham" for all the 49 years. For several years |
have operated an email newsletter service for the benefit of hams in
the Kansas City area; currently has 582 subscribers. | sent to this
list a request for comments on cell telephone towers; several of the
subscribers have been or are now involved with cell telephone
suppliers and tower installations. it was from the list of comments |
formed the opinions | give in the above message.

Larry Staples

A Good Credit Score is 700 or Above. See yours in just 2 easy steps!

4/1/2009



FINAL ENGINEERING APPROVALS PROJECT INFORMATION

CELL SITE NUMBER: ASD 0114
INITALS CATE

® ® sse PROPERTY OWNER:  FAITH EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
4805 WEST 67TH SYREET
B [ R PRAIRIE VILLAGE, KANSAS 66208
TELO CONTACT: MERIE BROCKHOFF
T-MOBILE PHONE: (913)-722-3515

OPERATIONS TOWER INFORMATION:
USA, INC. REAL ESTATE LATITUDE: 39" 00' 25.82" N (NAD a:s;

’ LONGITUDE: 94 38° 27.78" W (NAD 83
GROUND ELEV: 953' AMSL

TOWER HT: 145’ AGL
ANTENNA CENTERLINE: 140°-0" AND 130°-0" AGL

SYMBOLS DRAWING INDEX GENERAL NOTES

DWG NUMBER TiME REVISION RESPONSIDLE ENGINEER
ASDO1t4 — TO1 PROJECT INFORMATION & GENERAL NOTES F MLO /SDK

SURVEY

SECTN MARER ASDO114 - AQY e Sl g v 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND OIRECT ALL WORK USING HIS BEST SKLL AND
A SECTION OR DETAL APPEAES ASDO114 ~ AGS TOWER ELEVATION & ANTENNA DETAILS MLO : T T VAOUES, PROGEIVAES AND. SEQUENGES FOR COORDINATING ALL

OR DETAL APPEARS, O WOt CNDER THE CONTRACT

SECTION
!-) INDICATES REFERENCED

SANE DRAMING 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VIST THE JOB SITE TO REVIEW THE SCOPE OF WORK AND EXISTING
CONDITIONS INCLUDING, BUF NOT LIMITED TO ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND OVERALL COGROINATION.

DETAIL NUMBER 3 mmnmmmmcmnmmsmommsmmm
SUBMITTING HIS BiD. ANY DISCREPANCIES, CONFLICTS OR OMISSIONS, ETC. SHALL

70\ DRAWING NUMBER ON WHICH REPORTED TO SSC, INC. BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

SECTION OR OETAIL APPEARS.

\-/ E—gmmwzsnmmcm 4, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL AREAS FROM DAMAGE WHICH MAY OCCUR DURING

SAME DRAWING CONSTRUCTION. ANY DAMAGE TO NEW AND BEXISTING CONSTRUCTION, OR
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO THE SATSFACTIGN OF
§5C, INC., AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR.

5. memnmmmmm‘smmmmuma
SHALL REPLACE ANY DAMAGED PROPERTY OF THE OWNER TO ORIGINAL CONDITION. .

6. (T SHALL BE JHE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILTIES
WHERSW&WNORNN.MDWWWWWMWR
SHALL BEAR ALL EXPENSES FOR REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF UTILIMES OR OTHER PROPERTY
DAMAGED N CONJUNCTION WITH THE EXECUTION OF WORK.

nnm

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETE SECURNY OF THE STTE WHULE
AREA MAP ABBREVIATIONS EQUIPMENT TUE JOB IS IN PROGRESS AND UNTIL THE JOB IS COMPLETE.
ABOVE GRADE LINE = HEIGHT 8. fxmmmmmm#?amarg&gazmsmmmm
AMPERE wF LINEAR FEET OCAL. REGULADONS, ORDIVNCES, STAIUTES
ARCHITECT MIN MINIMUM EQUIPMENT FURNISHED 9. T-MOBILE SHALL OBTAIN THE CONSTRUCTION PERMIT. THE CONTRACTCR sum. OBTAIN AND
BUILDING misC MISCELLANEOUS AND/OR INSTALLED BY: PAY FOR ADDITIONAL PERMITS, LICENSES AND INSPECTIONS NECESSARY FOR PERFORMANCE OF
BATTERY BACKUP UNIT NIC NOT IN CONTRACT THE WORK AND INCEUDE THOSE IN THE COST OF THE WORK TO THE OWNER.
BASE TRANSCEVER STATION  NTS NOT TO SCALE 10, mmmmaamuunpwmmmmnmmmnm
CENTER LINE oc ON CENTER DESCRIPTION FURNISHED INSTALLED ALL CONSTRUCTION SETS SHALL REFLECT SAME INFORMATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO
CONCRETE PL PLATE mmsnmmwumzmpmmormsmmmmeum
CONSTRUCTION PP POWER POLE ANTENNAS T-MOBILE CONTRACTOR go&muommmzmssmum . THESE ARE 70 BE UNDER THE CARE
CONTRACTOR OWER PROTECT! SUPERINTENDENT.
DETAL PP EABINET o w URCELL  T-MOBILE T-MOBILE 1 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A PORT) EXTINGUISHER WITH OF NOT
y 1. THE ABLE FIRE ER A RATING
DAMETER REQ'D REQUIRED COAX T-MOBILE CONTRACTOR LESS THAN 2-A OR 2-mo-s.c WITHIN 78 m-:r OF TRAVEL DISTANCE TO ALL PORTIONS
DUAGONAL SF SQUARE FEET PRC CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR OF THE BUILD OUT AREA DURING CONSTRUCTION.
msm ;’:‘T ;’E’m conx CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR $2. ANY CONNECTION FEES FOR ELECTRICAL SERWICE SHALL EE PAID BY THE CONTRACTOR.
DRAWING SPECS  SPECIFICATIONS HANGERS
EACH S0 STANDARD CONNECTORS g CONTRA 13. PROPOSED STEALTH POLE SHALL BE PAINTED BRONZE.
o o LDF4 ANTENMA c:u::;:n ooummmz:
ELEVATOR, ELEVATION STRUCT  STRUGTURAL , %4, THE BASE OF THE STEALTH POLE WILL BE A MINIMUM OF 36" AND A
EQUAL © TOP OF CURB JUMPER MAXIMUM OF 42° IN DIAMETER.
EQUIPMENT T0¢ TOP OF CONCRETE
EXISTING TP T0P OF PAVING
FOUNDATION TS TOP OF STEEL
FOOTING ) TYPICAL
GAUGE
GALVANIZED
GROUND
rev |  oae REVSION OESORFTION joson} womoe: s oG Has wor JLANDLORD APPROVAL: | DATE: 7TH
A | 09/20/07 | ISSUED FOR LEASE EXHIBIT JOCP| ProeeRre of SSc, WS ND 15 ( & & ROE
B | 02/26/08 | REVISED LEASE EXHIBIT D0P| comnpoma st ek a0 N Sececrve Sme ConsuLTanTs, Inc. e CELL SITE ASD 0114
1 D.C. PELLAND
¢ | 05/17/08 | REVISED TOWER HEIGHT Py [Buesinagiollicd ol . ° oy — PROJECT INFORMATION & GENERAL NOTES
D | 06/18/08 | REISSUED FOR LEASE EXHIBIT DCP| T UPGH RZDUEST Aol AGREES miE m & O 1 e' ML OWENS 4805 WEST 67TH STREET
THAT I WILL NOT BE REPRODUCED, , 300
t | 02/10/09 | REVSED TOWER HEIGHT OCP| CoPD, LENT ok ORiERMsE USA, INC. asoommw ,,‘}%"‘,ksf'“',c,m&":m L. OWENS PRAIRIE. VILLAGE, KANSAS
t | 02/25/00 | REVISED TOWER HEIGHT DCP] tpRECT:Y, NOR USED FOR ANY Phone: 813-433-7700 ORARNIG W RV
PURPOSE GTHER THIM FOR 4 Fax 0134367777 LERD, EnGR/SrECULIST : '
WHICH [T (S FURNISMED. S.0. KEISLING ASDO114 — TOH F
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F | 02/25/09 | REVISED TOWER HEIGHT DCP| WORECTLY, NOR USED FOR ANY f‘ Phane: 913-438-7700 TEAD DIGR/SPECOLIST | DRAING NUNBER " |
s 7 15, FURNEGD! Fax: 913-438-7777 SD. KEISUNG A500114 — AO1 F




1/

- — ———
— v — ———

\— EXISTING ASPHALT

PARKING LOT —\

CONTRACTOR SHALL PRGVIDE 2° THICK CLEAN
CRUSHED STONE OVER 4" THICK COMPACTED
KDOT AB—3 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE MATERIAL
ON GEOTEXTILE FABRIC. COMPACT SUBGRADE
PRIOR TO INSTALLING GEOTEXTILE FABRIC.

PROPOSED 20° WIDE
ACCESS & UTILITY EASEMENT

— o m— ]

POSED 8 VALL (MiN.)
CMU BLOCK WALL WITH
BRICK FACE

0-z¢t

Wiy 35v31 RNL0d

////7///4
/ /

////////72

\-—— EXISTING BUILDING

v
Y \ WETER, FACK
|
b ToHOBIE
) ) FOUNDATION
— 1 | | E——— FUTURE
- / GENERATOR
) VAV L
—_— ¢ T T T O /
| /
]
1! FUTURE CARRIER | /
|
L _.J
! ﬁ
i - . L_-—--_:::——"-'_:::-_-ﬂ-
.i I_L____l___j_,___l; l‘———— "l—_.—_br- 1
o o FA
| L -
- | t ‘ I\
L L T ET
L o e
'l | AT SHELTER ‘I 1‘ L \—_—-_—_‘
H l FUTURE SPRINT EQUIPMENT
! | ‘l l;_r'"l FOUNDATION
L | T
| !
) |
T
R

e e

40'~0" 0TI 8 12
FUTURE LEASE AREA
ENLARGED SITE PLAN . k]
REV BATE REASIOR DESCRPTION DSON[ NOTCE: TS ORAN WAS DT FW DATE: 67TH & ROE
A | 09/20/07 | ISSUED FOR LEASE EXHIBIV ocp mﬂ:m e :;:m ( YT CELL SITE ASD 0114
8 | 02/26/08 | REVISED LEASE EXHIBIT 0CP| connoema, use ony, A ae SeLecrive Sire ConsuLanTs, iNc. 0.C. PELLAND ENLARGED SITE PLAN
c | 05/17/08 | REVISED TOWER HEIGHT JocP| s camsic, e comowen M @ 2 - e - CHECHD BY
D [ 06/19/08 | REISSUED FOR LEASE EXHIBIT Joce| i ueow weovess o aos. q: 8 -MO 1 e u ML OWENS 4805 WEST 67TH STREET
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T-MOBILE ANTENNA
(TYP & PLACES)

NOTES;

ALL CONNECTIONS FOR HANGERS, SUPPORTS, BRACIN

NOT TO SCALE

, ETC.
SHALL BE INSTALLED PER TOWER MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD DETAILS.

ANTENNA LAYOUT © ELEVATIONS 140'—0" & 130'-0"

10 THE COAMIAL FEEDER
ANTENNA BEAM | ANTENNA |MODEL T — HEIGHT
NUMBER COAX COLOR CODE | yzomy | VENDOR | NO. | AZ™UTHY powLT | 0OWNTILT | ST e O et | sze | Lenem
rl "
— 3 140'-0" 7, 160"
i PROPOSED CL OF T-MOBILE GSM A-1 GSM RED t STRIPE | 65 |ANDREW| « ¢ 3 0 /8. .
M TaNTENNAS BLEV. = 140°-0° RED 3 STRIPES 7/8 160
% RED 2 STRIPES 7/8" 160"
7/8" 160
1| _Prorosep cu oF T-wosie ums Bl _ 7/5_ 4
NOTES:; il ANTENNAS ELEV. = 130-0° A~2 UMTS RED 5 STRIPES | 65 |ANDREW| » | © 3 0 130°~0 / 150
1. PROPOSED STEALTH POLE L RED & STRIPES 7/8" 150"
10 BE PAINTED BRONZE m
2. TOWER BASE SHALL BE A 1: CL OF FUTURE CARRIER _
MIN, OF 32" TO A MAX, 42" : : ANTENNAS ELEV, = 120'-0"
i DIAMETER U] B-1 GSM YELLOW 1 STRIPE | 65 |ANDREW| ¢ | 1200 " 1) 140'=0" 778" | 160’
i CL OF FUTURE CARRIER YELLOW 2 STRIPES 778" | 180’
11 R - .
H| st - 1o YELLOW 3 STRIFES 7/8_ 160
Ll YELLOW 4 STRIPES 7/8 180
n Lo care 8-2 UMTS YELLOW 5 STRIPES | 85° { ANDREW| = | 120° 4 0 130°-0° 7/8° 150"
[ L OF FUTURE IER Py "
IF TANTENNAS ELEV. = 100-0" YELLOW 6 STRIPES / 150
1=
0
11| _CLOF FUTURE CARRIER C-1 GSM BLUE 1 STRIPE | 65 |AMDREW| « | 240 3 0 140'-0" 7/8" | 160’
g ANTENNAS ELEV. = 90°-0" % BUUE 2 STRPES 7/8" 160°
PROPOSED 145 1 = BLUE 3 STRIPES 7/8" | 160’
STEALTH POLE é BLUE 4 STRIPES 7/8° 180"
. C-2 UMTS BLUE § STRIPES | 65" | ANDREW| o | 240 3 0 130'-0" /8 150"
i BLUE 6 STRIPES 76 | 150
%8
=
AN MODEL ANDREW ANTENNA MODEL
K m,m ’ B0 831 -1 ! MINIMUM RF REQUIREMENTS
ETW200VS 1208 TMEX-8318-R2M TENNA ANTENNA MNMOM | g
NUMBER omecnon | ATENNA | separamion
NOTES: A1 o 140'~0" N/A
1. ANTENNA CONTRACTOR SHALL INSURE ALL ANTENNA ‘.
MOUNTING PIPES ARE PLUMB B-1 120 140'=0" N/A
) c-1 240 140'-0" N/A
2. COAXIAL FEEDER LENGTHS INDICATED ABOVE ARE APPROXIMATE. N
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ACTUAL LENGTH BEFORE ORDERING A-2 ¢ 130°-0 N/A
3. COLOR CODING: USE 1 STRIPE FOR MAIN UINE AND 2 STRIPES B-2 1200 130"-0" N/A
FOR DIVERSIY LINE. SUBSEQUENT EXPANSION COAX RUNS SHOULD 2 . N/A
BE LABELED 3 STRIPES, 4 STRIPES, ETC... Cc-2 $30'-0

PROPOSED
CMU BRICK WALL

PROPOSED TOWER
FOUNDATION
(BY OTHERS)

PCS ANTENNA KEY

ROPOSED ICE BRIDGE

B T

PQURED IN PLACE
CONCRETE FOUNDATION

TOWER ELEVATION

4. IN ADDITION TO THE COAX COLOR CODE SHOWN IN THE TABLE, ALL
UMTS COAX CABLES SHALL BE MARKED WITH AN ADDITIONAL SINGLE

GREEN AND WHITE CHECKER STRIPE.

5. LINES t & 2 TO HAVE LNA's, MOUNTED ON PIPE BEHIND ANTENNAS,

6. MULT] PORT ANTENNAS: TERMINATE UNUSED ANTENNA PORTS WITH CONNECTOR
CAP & WEATHERPROOF THORGUGHLY. JUMPERS FROM LNAs MUST TERMINATE
TO OPPOSITE POLARIZATIONS IN EACH SECTOR

ST FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING
ANTENNAS.

CONTRACTOR M
THEINSI'N.I.A‘IIONOFCOAXIALGABLES

MINIMUM _BEND RADILIS:
LDF4-50A (1/2° HARD - 5"

F5J4-508 1/2 SUPER

CONNECTORS, AND

LDF5-5QA (7/8" HARD
LDF7-S0A {1=5/8" HARD - 20°

8. CONFRACTOR SHALL RECORD THE SERIAL
INSTALLED AT THE ANTENNAS AND GIVE

= 1-1/4"

OF EACH ACTUATOR

, SECTOR, AND POSITION
£ INFORMATION TO T-MOBILE.

9. WEATHERPROOF ALL ANTENNA CONNECTORS WITH SELF AMALGAMATING TAPE.

10. ANTENNA CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM A
CONFIRM /VALIDATE ANTENNA CENTER LINE
A COMPLETED HEIGHT VERIFICATION FORM

“TAPE DROP® MEASUREMENT TO

%chn)‘ HEIGHT. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMITY

E CONSTRUCTION

#ev oATE REVSKN DESCRIPTION pson| momce: TS oRMNG Has HOT [IAHGLORD” APPRGYAL: JoaE 67TH & ROE

A | 08/20/07 | ISSUED FOR LEASE EXHIGIT 0cP| Fmorerry of m“-::-;g; ( s CELL SITE ASD 0114
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May 6, 2008

Mr. Garth Adcock

T-Mobile

12980 Foster, Suite 200
Overland Park, Kansas 66213

RE: Proximity Analysis
Integra Realty Resources — Kansas City File No: 119-2008-0160

Dear Mr. Adcock:

We have conducted paired sales analyses of single family residences and single family lots in
Johnson County to determine the impact, if any; a cell tower site will have on sale prices due to
proximity. This technique is defined by the Appraisal of Real Estate 12® Edition as a
"quantitative technique used to identify and measure adjustments to sale prices or rents of
comparable properties; to apply this technique, sales or rental data on nearly identical
properties are analyzed to isolate a single characteristic's effect on the value or rent."

We present sales data of properties abutting and properties not abutting several cell tower sites.
Case Study No. 1 is of properties near the cell tower at approximately 119™ and South Sunset
in Olathe. Case Study No. 2 is of condominiums developed near the Haven at the Wilderness at
159" and Roe in Leawood. Case Study No. 3 is of properties near the tower at 5950 Roe in
Mission, KS. Case Study No. 4 is of properties near the cell tower location at 9617 Lee in
Leawood, on the site of the Leawood Fire and Police Departments.

The purpose of this assignment is to identify what if any influence proximity to a cell tower bas

on the sales price of residential properties. All of the sales presented in these case studies
occurred after the cell tower went online at the respective locations.

IRR.

1901 West 47th Flace, Suite 300 « Westwoad, KS 66205-1834 « Phone; $13-236-4700 « Fax: 913-236-4307 » VAVWLITL.COM



Mr. Garth Adcock
T-Mobile

May 6, 2008

Page 2

The economic analysis presented in the following seven paired sale case studies indicate that
there is no significant or measurable impact on the market value of single family residential
lots or single family residences as a result of proximity to the cell tower sites.

Regards,

Managing Dire

Certified General Real Property Appraiser
Kansas Certificate # G-969

Phone: 913-748-4704

E-mail: kjaggers@irr.com
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CORPORATE PROFILE

Integra Realty Resources, Inc. (IRR) with corporate offices in New York, NY offers the broadest and most
comprehensive valuation and counseling services in North America through 56 independently owned and
operated offices located across the United States and Mexico. Each local office is operated by its principal
who, on average, has 30 years of local service and is led by a Managing Director holding the MAI
designation and having an average of 25 years of experience in commercial and investment property.
Benefited by IRR’s intellectual property, standardized reports, delivery systems and certain intellectual
property, each office operates under the philosophy “Local Expertise.. Nationally.”

IRR offers a single point of contact to coordinate your assignments and communicate the unique nature of
the real estate and/or your special requirements. Each local office is licensed to use IRR’s MarketPoint and
DataPoint products which provide the client with consistent applications of the most sophisticated valuation
tools, access to a national database and delivery of a standardized report for ease of review and presentation.

A listing of IRR’s local offices and their Managing Directors follows:

ATLANTA, GA - J. Carl Schultz, Jr., MAIL SRA, CRE
ATLANTIC COAST, NJ - Anthony S. Graziano, MAI, CRE
AUSTIN, TX - Randy A. Williams, MAI, SR/WA
BALTIMORE, MD - (. Edward Kerr, MAI

BOISE, ID - Bradford T. Knipe, MAI, AR4, CCIM
BOSTON, MA - David L. Cary, MAI, SR4, CRE
CHARLOTTE, NC - Fitzhugh L. Stout, MAl, CRE
CHICAGO, I - Gary K. DeClark, MAI, CRE

CHICAGO, IL - Jeffrey G. Pelegrin, MAI, MRICS
CINCINNATI, OH - Gary S. Wright, MAl, SRA
COLUMBIA, SC - Michael B. Dodds, MAIL, CCIM
COLUMBUS, OH — Bruce A Daubner, MAI

DALLAS, TX - Mark R. Lamb, MAI, CPA

DAYTON, OH - Gary S. Wright, MAI, SRA

DENVER, CO - Brad A. Weiman, MAI

DETROIT, MI - Anthony Sanna, MAI, CRE

FORT WORTH, TX - Donald J. Sherwood, MAI
GREENVILLE, SC - 4. Keith Batson, MAI

HARTFORD, CT - Mark F. Bates, MAI, CRE
HOUSTON, TX - David R. Dominy, MAI
INDIANAPOLIS, IN - Michael C. Lady, MAL SRA, CCIM
KANSAS CITY, MO/KS - Kenneth Jaggers, MAI, MRICS
LAS VEGAS, NV - Shelli L. Lowe, MAT

LOS ANGELES, CA - John G. Ellis, MAI, CRE
LOUISVILLE, KY - George M. Chapman, MAI, SR4, CRE
MEMPHIS, TN - J. Walter Allen, MAI

MIAMI FL - Michael Y. Cannon, MAI, SRA, CRE
MILWAUKEE, WI - Sean Reifly, MAI

MINNEAPOLIS, MN - Michael F. Amundson, MAL, CCIM
MORGANTOWN, WV — Thomas A. Motta, MAI
NAPLES, FL - Thomas Tippett, MAL
NASHVILLE, TN - R. Paul Perutelli, MAI SRA
NEW YORK, NY - Raymond T. Cirz, MAI, CRE
NORTHERN NJ - Barry J. Krauser, MAI, CRE
ORANGE COUNTY, CA - Larry D. Webb, MAI
ORLANDO, FL - Charles J. Lentz, MAI
PHILADELPHIA, PA - Joseph D. Pasquarella, MAl, CRE
PHOENIX, AZ - Walter Winius, Jr., MAl, CRE
PITTSBURGH, PA - Paul D. Griffith, MAI
PORTLAND, OR — Brian A. Glanville, MAI, CRE
PROVIDENCE, RI - Gerard H. McDonough, MA!
RICHMOND, Vd - Robert E. Coles, MAI, CRE
SACRAMENTO, CA - Scoit Beehe, MAI
SALT LAKE CITY, UT — Darrin Liddell, MAIl, CCIM
SAN ANTONIO, TX - Martyn C. Glen, MAI, CRE, FRICS
SAN DIEGO, CA - Jeffrey Greenwald, MAI
SAN FRANCISCO, CA - Jan Kleczewski, MAI
SARASOTA, FL - Julian Stokes, MAI CRE, CCIM
SAVANNAH, GA - J. Carl Schultz, Jr., MAI, SRA, CRE
SEATTLE, WA — Allen N, Safer, MAI
ST. LOUIS, MO - Roland G. Hoffinan, MAI, SRA
SYRACUSE, NY - William J. Kimball, MAI
TAMPA, FL - Bradford L. Joknson, MAI
TULSA, OK - Robert E. Gray, MAI
WASHINGTON, DC - Patrick C. Kerr, M41, SRA
WILMINGTON, DE - Douglas Nickel, MAI
IRR de Mexico — Oscar J. Franck

Updated 2-27-08

1133 Avenue of the Americas » 27 Floor » New York, NY 10036 » Phone: 212.255.7858 » Fax: 646.424.1869 » www.irr.com



PROXIMITY ANALYSIS

Case Stupy 1

119th and South Sunset

CASE STUDY 1

Tower Location - Private commercial site

‘Sales Analysis
Sale |dentification 11861 Skyview 18613 W. 117th
Cell Tower Site Influence Abutting Non-abutting
Sale Date August 1, 2004 December 1, 2003
Sale Price $228,000 $205,000
Sale PricalSF $92.81 $94.04
Financing Conventlonal Conventional
Total Living Area SF 2,482 2,180
Bedrooms / Full Baths / Half Baths 41211 47211
Age / Condition 1998 1997
Basement Full Basement Full Basement
HVAC / Mechanical Central AC / Forced Air Central AC { Forced Air
Attachments / Other 2 Car Garage 2 Car Garage
% Difference in Prices Per SF -1.54%
Sales Analysis
Sale Identification 11881 Skyview 18890 W. 117th
Cell Tower Site influence Abutting Non-abutting
Sale Date August 1, 2004 September 5, 2005
Sale Price $228,000 $227,000
Sale Price/SF $92.61 $91.87
Financing Conventlonal Conventional
Total Living Area SF 2,482 24711
Bedrooms / Full Baths / Half Baths 41211 41211
Age / Condtion 1999 1985
Basement Full Basement Fuli Basement
HVAC / Mechanical Central AC / Forced Air Central AC / Forced Air
Atlachments / Other 2 Car Garage 2 Car Garage
% Differenca in Prices Per SF 0.80%

A Comparison of Residential Lot and Single Family Home Sales Analyzing the Impact of
Cell Tower Site Proximity to 119™ and South Sunset, Olathe, Kansas

Integra Realty Resourcss

PaGge?3



PROXIMITY ANALYSIS CASE Stupy 1

119th and South Sunset
Tower Location - Private commercial site
Sales Analysis
Sale ldentification 11815 S. Skyview 18942 W. 118th
Cell Tower Site Influence Ahutting Non-abutting
Sale Date August 3, 2007 May 25,2007
Sale Price $235,151 $242,000
Sale Price/SF $110.81 $101.34
Financing Conventional Conventional
Total Living Area SF 2,126 2,388
Bedrooms / Full Baths / Half Baths 41211 41211
Age / Condition 1998 1999
Basement Full Basement Full Basement
HVAC / Mechanical Central AC / Forced Air Certral AG / Forced Air
Attachments / Other 2 Car Garage 2 Car Garage
% Difference in Prices Per SF 8.38%

A plat map showing these paired sales is included on the following page. The sales selected
for comparison are timely and similar in size, amenities, and age. In percentage terms and as
a price per square foot of lot area, the difference is negligible and within the margin of price
deviation that may be expected under normal market conditions within the same subdivision.
Case Study No. ! tells us that residences in the same subdivision, similar in nearly all
respects except proximity to a cell tower site, will sell for the same price on a per square foot
of living area basis. By analyzing the sales on a per square foot basis, the nominal disparity
in size is neutralized and it is apparent that the presence of the cell tower site is not a negative
influence on market value.

PAGE 4

Integra Realty Resources



PROXIMITY ANALYSIS

Case Stuoy 1
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Shown on the following page are two single family lot sales in Northwood

subdivision, which is adjacent to the cell tower site, located at the northwest corner o

Trails
f119%

Street and South Sunset Drive in Olathe, Kansas. The 480 foot guyed cell tower went on air

in 1990.

Integra Rega'ty Rasowrces

PAGE S



PROXIMITY ANALYSIS Case STuoy 1

Sales Analysis
Sale \dentification Lot 79, Block 12, Northwood Trails Lot 19, Block 14, Nerthwood Trails
Cell Tower Site Influence Abutting Nat Abuting
Sale Date December 21, 1999 May 11, 2000
Sale Price $32,000 $28,95¢
Sale Price/SF $3.46 $3.44
Lot Size SF 8,258 8413
% Difference in Prices Per SF 0.44%

Sales Analysis
Sale Identification Lot 87, Block 12, Northwood Trails Lot 21, Biock 14, Northwood Trails
Cell Tower Site Influence Abutting Not Abuiting
Sale Date February 21, 2000 December 10, 1989
Saie Price $32,000 $26,950
Sale Price/SF $3.37 $3.30
Lot Size SF 8494 8,160
% Difference in Prices Per SF 2.01%

A map showing the locations of the properties in relation to the cell tower site is shown on
the following page. The properties sold within six months of one another and are very
similar. In percentage terms and as a price per square foot of lot area, the difference is
negligible and within the margin of price deviation that may be expected under normal
market conditions within the same subdivision. Case Study No. 1 tells us that lots in the same
subdivision, similar in nearly all respects except proximity to a cell tower site, will sell for
nearly the same price on a per square foot basis. By analyzing the sales on a per lot square
foot basis, the nominal disparity in size is neutralized and the quality, size, or utility of
improvements does not impact the conclusion. It is apparent that the presence of the cell
tower site is not a negative influence on market value.

PAGE 6
ntegra Rea'ty Resourcss



PROXIMITY ANALYSIS

Case Stuor 1
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PROXIMITY ANALYSIS Case Stuoy 2

CASE STUDY 2

A Comparison of Single Family Residential Sales Analyzing the Impact of Cell Tower Site
Proximity to the Havens @ Wilderness Condominiurns

Shown below is a pairing of four identical six unit condominium buildings. Two abut the
cell tower site and two do not. The unit floor plans in these four buildings are identical and
the buildings were completed in 2005. The sale prices reflected below are of the first
homeowner and the sales occurred September 2005 to July 2007. We compared only the
identical unit sales in determining the average sales price.

159th and Roe
Tower Location - Adjacent Havens @ the Wilderness Condominiums

Bales Ahalyeia i
Sale [dentification AM2'W. 159th Terrace 4443 W, 150th Terrace  4502W. 159th Teraca 4503 W. 15@th Terrace
Cell Tower Sile Influence Abutting Abutting Norrabuiting Non-abutting
Sale Date 2005 - 2007 2005 - 2007 2005-2007 2005-2007
Sale Price $911,774 $902,428 $915,503 $893,304
Sale Price/SF $182,355 $180,406 $183,101 178,661
Financing Conventional Conventional Conventional Conventional
Units 5 5 5 5
Age / Condition Neaw Naw Mew MNew
Basament NA NA NA NA,
HVAC / Mechanicai Centraj AC f Forcad Air  Cantral AC / Forced A Ceniral AC / Forcad Air  Central AC / Forcad Alr
% Difference average price abutting va non-abutting £.93% 1.52%

An aerial showing the locations of the properties in relation to the cell tower site are shown
on the following pages. In percentage terms and as a price per unit, the difference is
negligible and within the margin of price deviation that may be expected under normal
market conditions within the same subdivision. Case Study No. 2 tells us that condominium
units in the same development, similar in nearly all respects except proximity to a cell tower
site, will sell for nearly the same price on a per unit basis. By analyzing the sales on an
average price per unit basis, the nominal disparity in size is neutralized and it is apparent that
the presence of the cell tower site is not a negative influence on market value.

PAGE 8
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PROXIMITY ANALYSIS Case STuDY 3

CASE STUDY 3

A Comparison of Single Family Residence Sales Analyzing the Impact of Cell Tower Site
Proximity to 5950 Roe, Mission, KS

Shown below is one pairing of residences in this area. 4705 West 60 Street is a residence
that is almost directly south of and facing the monopole site at the commercial property at
5950 Roe. We have paired this small two bedroom one bath residence that is influenced by
the tower and sold in November 2003 with a similar property that sold approximately one
year prior.

8950 Roe

Tower Location - Private commercial site

Sales Analysis

Sale ldentification

Cell Tower Site Influence

4705 W. 60th Street

Faces Cell Tower

4711 W, 60th Terrace

No influence

SaleDate November 21, 2003 September 27, 2002
Sale Price $107,100 $128,200
Sale Price/SF $85.41 $87.93
Financing Conventional Conventional
Total Living Area SF 1,254 1,458
Bedrooms / Full Baths / Half Baths 2/1 211
Age I Condition 1954 1952
Basement Crawl Space Crawl Space
HVAC / Mechanical Central AC / Forced Air Certral AC / Forced Air
Attachments / Other 1 car attached 1 car attached
% Difference in Prices Per SF -2.95%
PaGE 10
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& MORTGAGE COMPANIES
AIMCO

Allen Bank & Trust

Allied Irish Bank

American Real Estate Group
Arbor National

Athena Corporation

Bank of America

Bank of Belton

Bank of Blue Valley

Bank of Boston

Bank of Jacomo

Bank Midwest

Bank of Odessa

Bank of Pralrie Village
Bannister Bank

Bayview Financial

Beneficial Finance Co.
Brotherhcod Bank & Trust
Capitol Federal

Capital City Bank

Ceniral Bank of Kansas City
Chase Manhattan Bank

CIT Financial Savings
Citigroup

Citizens Bank & Trust

Clay County Savings & Loan
Collateral Mortgage
Commerce Bancshares
Commerce Bank & Trust
Country Club Banlc

Credit Unjon of America

CS Firset Boston

Douglas Bank

Enterprise Banking
Exchange National Bank
Farmers Exchange Bank
Federal Employes Credit Union
First Bank of Missour

First National Bank

First National Bank of Chicago
First National Bank of Qlathe
First Nationwide Bank

Flret State Bank

GMAC Commercial Morigage
Gold Bank

Hillerest Bank

Housgehold Finance Corporation
Industrial State Bank
Interbay Funding

[ntruat Bank

James B. Nutter Company
Johnson County Credit Union
KeyBank

Landmark Bank

LaSalle Bank

Mission Bank

Missouri Bank & Trust

North American Savings

Old Second National Bank
Pecples Bank

PNC Bank

Security Bank

Security Financial

UMB

US Bank

Valley View State Bank
Wachovia

Wells Fargo

DEVELOPERS ~
RESIDENTIAL REALTORS
Century 21

Coldwefl Banker Real Estato
Crown Realty, Inc.

Eugene D. Brown Realtors
Reece & Nichols

Prudential

RE/MAX Realtors

DEVELOPERS -
COMMERCIAL REALTORS
Amresco Advisors

ATAT Investment Management Co.

B.A. Karbank & Company
Block & Company
Boylan Commercial Realty
Briarcliff Davelopment
CB Commercial

Cemer Redevelopment
Clii Holdings

Colliers, Turley, Martin
Cohen-Esrey Real Estate
Copaken, White & Blitt
Couleon & Company
Dean Realty

Fishman & Company
Grubb & Ellis

Fremont Investments
Highwoods Realty L.P.
Koll

La Salle Advigors
Licness Reaity
Managemant Associates
Maxdcare

MC Real Estate

Simon & Co.

NOMURA,

North Star Development
Price Brothers

Property Company of America
R.H. Sailors & Co.

Realvest, Inc.

RED Development
Retirement Management Co.
RH Johnson Company

RHW Development Company
Stephens & Company
Sulgrave Development
Summit

Vamurm/Amstrong/Deeter
Zimmer Companies

CORPORATIONS

AMC

Anheuser Busch Co., inc.
Aghgrove Cement

Athena Corporation
Aventis

B.C. Christopher Securities
Baird, Kuntz & Dobson
Barclays Capital

Bear Steama & Co,, Inc.
Black & Veatch

BP Products

Bumns & McDonnell

Butler Manufacturing Co.
Cemer Corporation
Custom Color

De loitte & Touche LLP
Dedson Group

DST Systems, Inc.
Employee Relocation Council
Equiva Services

Farmiand Industries, Inc.
Ford Motor Company

GE Capital

General Motors Corporation
George K. Baum & Company
Greystone Graphics

Hall Foundation

Hallimark Cards, Inc.
Health Midwest

Hoescht Marion Roussel
Hunt-Midwest

J.C. Penney Company

J.E. Dunn Construction Co.

CLIENTS SERVED BY INTEGRA REALTY RESOURCES — KaNsAs/Missou NO!
INVESTMENT BANKS, BANKS, S &L

John Deere & Company

Meara & Company

KPMG, LLP

Kansas City Power & Light

Kansas City Southem Industries

Kraft Foods

Lab One

The Marley Company

Menorah Medical Center

Merill, Lynch, Pierce,

Fenner & Smith, Ine.

Merriil Lynch Relocation

Michelin

North KC Memorial Hospital

Ofathe Medical Center

Otathe School District

Price Waterhouse Coopers

Property Tax Representatives

Puritan Bennett Comoration

Research Medical Center

Saint Joseph Health Center

St. Luke's Hospital of KC

Shawnee Mission USD 312

Shearson, L.ehman Brothers/
E.F. Hutton

Shell OPUS

Southwestem Bell Telephone

Sprint

Standard Havens, Inc.

Stern Brothers & Company

American Alrlines

Trinity Lutheran Hospital

United Telecommunications, ine.

Utilicorp

KU Medical Center

Yellow Freight Systems, Inc.

INSURANCE COMPANIES
Agina Insurance

Allstate Insurance Co.
American Family Insurance
Amarican Fidelity Assurance
Cenfral Life insurance

Commercial Union insurance Co.

Equitable

K¢ Life Insurance Company
Metropolitai Life

Mutuat of Nevr York

New York Life

Northwestern Mutual Life
Prudential Financial

State Farm

STRS of Ohio

TIAA-CREF

Transamerica Life Insurance
Annuity Company

Travelers Insurance
Travelers Pension Fund
Union Labor Life Insurance
USF&G

Zurich of America insurance Co.

STATE & FEDERAL
GOVERNMENT

City of Blue Springs, Missouri
City of Branson, Missouri

City of DeSoto, Kansas

City of Fulton, Missouri

City of Gardner, Kansas

City of Gladstone, Missouri
City of Grandview, Missouri
City of independence, Missouri
City of Kansas City, Kansas
City of Kansas City, Missouri
City of Leawood, Kansas

City of Lenexa, Kansas

City of Liberty, Missouri

City of Manhattan, Kansas
City of Memiam, Kansas

City of Qlathe, Kansas

City of Overland Park, Kansas

City of Prairie Village, Kansas

City of Raylown, Missouri

City of Shawnee, Kansas

City of Springfield, Missouri

City of Topeka, Kansas

City of Westwood, Kansas

County Commissioners -
Johnson County, Kansas

CRIIMI MAE

Department of HUD

Department of the Navy

Economic Development Carp.

Farm Credit Services

FDIC

FHLMC

FNMA,

Frankiin County Commissioners

GSA

Internal Revenue Service -
Johnson County, Kansas

Johneon County District Court

Johngon County Parks &
Recreation

Johnson County Subsiance
Abuse Services

KCCID

KC Port Authority

K_C. Redevelopment Authority

KCMO School District

Kansas Dept. of Transportation

Kansas Public Employees

LCRA

MHDC/State of Missourt

Mosers

PIEA

RTC

University of Missouri

United States Postal Service

uspoJ

LAW FIRMS

Armetrong, Teasdale, LLP

Blackwell Sanders, et al.

Bryan Cave, LLP

Buchalter, Nemeretol

Ensz & Jester, PC

Foth & Orrick, LLP

Humghrey, Farrington & MeClain

Husch &, Eppenberger, LLC

King Hershey, PC

Kirkland & Woods, PC

Lathrop & Gage, LC

Lewis, Rica & Fingersh LC

Lowe, Farmer, Bacon & Roe

McAnany, Van Cleave & Phillips, t

McCormick, Adam & Long

McDowell, Rice, Smith &
Buchanan, PC

Niewald, Waldeck & Brown, PC

Norton, Hubbard, Ruzicka &

Kreamer, PC

Krigel & Krigel, PC

Payne & Jones, Chid.

Polsinelli Shalton Welte Suelthaus

Sanders Conkright & Warren, LLF

Schlagel Damere & Gordon, LLC

Sherman, Taff & Bangert, PC

Shook, Hardy & Bacon, LLP

Shughart, Thomson & Kiiroy, PC

Seigfreid, Bingham, Levy, Seizer
Gee, PC

Sonnenschein, Nath & Rosenthal

Spencer Fane, Britt & Browne, LL

Stinson, Morrison, Hecker, LLP

Wallace, Saunders, et al.

White Goss Bowers et al

Whyrsch, Hobbs & Mirakian, PC
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Local Expertise...Nationally

CORPORATE PROFILE

Integra Realty Resources, Inc. (IRR) with corporate offices in New York, NY offers the broadest and most
comprehensive valuation and counseling services in North America through 56 independently owned and
operated offices located across the United States and Mexico. Each local office is operated by its principal
who, on average, has 30 years of local service and is led by a Managing Director holding the MAI
designation and having an average of 25 years of experience in commercial and investment property.
Benefited by IRR’s intellectual property, standardized reports, delivery systems and certain intellectual
property, each office operates under the philosophy “Local Expertise...Nationally.”

IRR offers a single point of contact to coordinate your assignments and communicate the unique nature of
the real estate and/or your special requirements. Each local office is licensed to use IRR’s MarketPoint and
DataPoint products which provide the client with consistent applications of the most sophisticated valuation
tools, access to a national database and delivery of a standardized report for ease of review and presentation.

A listing of IRR’s local offices and their Managing Directors follows.

ATLANTA, GA -J. Carl Schultz, Jr., MAI, SRA, CRE
ATLANTIC COAST, NJ - Anthony S. Graziano, MAI, CRE
AUSTIN, TX - Randy A, Williams, MAI, SR/'WA
BALTIMORE, MD - G. Edward Kerr, MAI

BOISE, ID - Bradford T. Knipe, MAI, ARA, CCIM
BOSTON, MA - David L. Cary, MAIL SRA, CRE
CHARLOTTE, NC - Fitzhugh L. Stout, MAI, CRE
CHICAGO, 1. - Gary K. DeClark, MAI, CRE

CHICAGO, IL - Jeffrey G. Pelegrin, MAI, MRICS
CINCINNATI, OH - Gary S. Wright, MAI, SRA
COLUMBIA, 5C - Michael B. Dodds, MAI, CCIM
COLUMBUS, OH — Bruce A Daubner, MAI

DALLAS, TX - Mark R. Lamb, MAI, CPA

DAYTON, O - Gary S. Wright, MAI SRA

DENVER, CO - Brad A. Weiman, MAI

DETROIT, MI - Anthony Sanna, MAl, CRE

FORT WORTH, TX - Donald J. Sherwood, MAI
GREENVILLE, SC - A. Keith Batson, MAl

HARTFORD, CT - Mark F. Bates, MAI, CRE
HOUSTON, TX - David R. Dominy, MAI
INDIANAPOLIS, IN - Michael C. Lady, MAIL SRA, CCIM
KANSAS CITY, MO/KS - Kenneth Jaggers, MAI, MRICS
LAS VEGAS, NV - Sheili L. Lowe, MAI

LOS ANGELES, CA - John G. Ellis, MAI, CRE
LOUISVILLE, KY - George M. Chapman, MAI, SRA, CRE
MEMPHIS, TN - J. Walter Allen, MAI

MIAMI, FL - Michael ¥. Cannon, MAL SRA, CRE
MILWAUKEE, Wi~ Sean Reilly, MAI

MINNEAPOLIS, MN - Michael F. Amundson, MAI, CCIM
MORGANTOWN, WY - Thomas A. Moita, MAI

NAPLES, FL - Thomas Tippeit, MAI

NASHVILLE, TN - R. Paul Perutelli, MAIL, SRA

NEW YORK, NY - Raymond T. Cirz, MAI, CRE
NORTHERN NJ - Barry J. Krauser, MAJ, CRE

ORANGE COUNTY, CA ~ Larry D. Webb, MAI
ORLANDO, FL - Charles J. Lents, MAI
PHILADELPHIA, PA - Joseph D. Pasquarella, MAI, CRE
PHOENIX, AZ - Walter Winius, Jr., MAI, CRE
PITTSBURGH, PA - Paul D. Griffith, MAI

PORTLAND, OR - Brian 4. Glanville, MAI, CRE
PROVIDENCE, RI - Gerard H. McDonaugh, MAI
RICHMOND, VA — Robert E. Coles, MAI, CRE
SACRAMENTO, C4 — Scott Beebe, MAI

SALT LAKE CITY, UT - Darrin Liddell, MAI, CCIM
SAN ANTONIO, TX - Martyn C. Glen, MAf, CRE, FRICS
SAN DIEGO, C4 - Jeffrey Greenwald, MAI

SAN FRANCISCO, CA - Jan Kleczewski, MAI
SARASOTA, FL — Julian Stokes, MAI, CRE, CCIM
SAVANNAH, Gd —J. Carl Schultz, Jr., MAL SRA, CRE
SEATTLE, WA - Allen N. Safer, MAI

ST. LOUIS, MO — Roland G. Hoffiman, MAI SRA
SYRACUSE, NY — William J. Kimball, MAf

TAMPA, FL - Bradford L. Johnson, MAI

TULSA, OK — Robert E. Gray, MAI

WASHINGTON, DC - Patrick C. Kerr, MAI, SRA
WILMINGTON, DE - Douglas Nickel, MAI

IRR de Mexico - Oscar J. Franck
Updated 2-27-08
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PROXIMITY ANALYSIS Case STUDY 3

An aerial map showing the locations of the properties in relation to the cell tower site is
shown below. The properties sold within approximately one year of one another and are very
similar. In percentage terms and as a price per square foot of lot area, the difference is
negligible and within the margin of price deviation that may be expected under normal
market conditions within the same subdivision. Case Study No. 3 tells us that residences in
the same subdivision, similar in nearly all respects except proximity to a cell tower site, will
sell for the same price on a per square foot of living area basis. By analyzing the sales on a
per square foot basis, the nominal disparity in size is neutralized and it is apparent that the
presence of the cell tower site is not a negative influence on market value.

Pace 11
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PROXIMITY ANALYSIS Case STupy 4

CASE STUDY 4

A Comparison of Residential Lot Sales Analyzing the Impact of Cell Tower Site Proximity
to 9617 Lee, Leawood, KS

Shown below is a pairing of residences in this area. 9618 High Street is a residence that abuts the
Leawood Fire and Police Department site at 9617 Lee. The monopole site is immediately west of is
rear yard fence. We have paired this four bedroom, two and one-half bath residence that is influenced
by the tower, sold in August 2007, six months later.

9617 Lee
Tower Location - Leawood FD

Sales Analysis ]
Sale ldertification 9618 High 9626 Lee
Cell Tower Site Influence Abutting Not Abutting
Sade Date August 24, 2007 March 20, 2008
Sale Price $351,000 $370,000
Sale Price/SF $177.09 $189.54
Financing Conventional Conventional
Total Living Area SF 1,982 1,948
Bedroems / Full Baths / Half Baths 4121 413
Age / Condition 1953 1955
Basement Unfinished Unfinished
HVAC / Mechanical Central AC / Forced Air Central AC / Forced Air
Aftachments / Other 2 car garage 2 car garage
% Difference in Prices Per SF -1.25%

PAGE 12
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PrROXIMITY ANALYSIS Case Stuoy 4

A map showing the locations of the properties in relation to the cell tower site is shown
below. The properties sold within six months of one another and are very similar. In
percentage terms and as a price per square foot of lot area, the difference is negligible and
within the margin of price deviation that may be expected under normal market conditions
within the same subdivision, Case Study No. 4 tells us that single family residences in the
same subdivision, similar in nearly all respects except proximity to a cell tower site, will sell
for nearly the same price on a per square foot basis. By analyzing the sales on a per square
foot basis, the nominal disparity in size is neutralized and it is apparent that the presence of
the cell tower site is not a negative influence on market value.
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PROXIMITY ANALYSIS RECONCILIATION

RECONCILIATION

The four case studies previously analyzed demonstrate that there is no meaningful
disparity in value per square foot of single family residence or single family lot
attributable to conditions created by being adjacent to a cell tower site. This includes
detached residences as is the case in Nos. 1, 3 and 4, residential lots in 1, and attached
residences (condominiums) as demonstrated in No. 2.

The similarity of the properties analyzed is best demonstrated in No. 1 because the homes
are relatively new, and with uniformity in age and quality. The lot sales analysis is the
best pure analysis because there are no improvements to influence the sales price. No. 2 1s
very well suited to this analysis as all of the units sold were new at the time of sale. Only
sales to the first homeowners were considered. Each unit contributing to the average sales
price per unit for the four buildings were identical floor plans. In pairing the sales of
individual properties, and finding no difference in value, outside the price deviation under
normal market conditions, between those abutting a cell tower site and those not abuting
a cell tower site. We conclude that there is no evidence of any impact that a cell tower site
will have on single family residential lots, single family residences, or condominiums due
to proximity.

PAGE 14
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PrOXIMITY ANALYSIS CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATION

We certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief:

1.
2.

9.

10.

11

12.

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the
reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and is my personal, impartial,
and unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions.

We have no present or prospective interest in the propesty that is the subject of
this report and no personal interest with respect to the parties involved.

We have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report
or the parties involved with this assignment.

Our engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or
reporting predetermined results.

Our compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon a
conclusion that favors the cause of the client or the attainment of a stipulated
result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended
use of this case study.

Qur analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has
been prepared, in compliance with the requirements of the Code of
Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the
Appraisal Institute, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice (USPAP).

On May 4, 2008, each of the properties described in this report were inspected
from the street by Kenneth Jaggers.

No one has provided significant real property assistance to the person(s)
signing this certification.

We have not relied on unsupported conclusions refating to characteristics such
as race, color, religion, national origin, gender, marital status, familial status,
age, and receipt of public assistance income, handicap, or an unsupported
conclusion that homogeneity of such characteristics is necessary in reaching
the conclusion as stated herein.

We have experience in similar consulting assignments and are in compliance
with the Competency Rule of USPAP.

The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute
relating to review by its duly authorized representatives.

Integra Rea'ty Resources
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PROXIMITY ANALYSIS CERTIFICATION

13.  As of the date of this report, Kenneth Jaggers, MAI, has completed the
requirements of the continuing education program of the Appraisal Institute.
Qualifications of the consultants are found in the following section.

Certified General Real Property Appraiser
Kansas Certificate # G-969
Phone: 913-748-4704

E-matl: kjaggers@irr.com

PAGE 16
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PROXIMITY ANALYSIS

QUALIFICATIONS OF CONSULTANTS

integra Resity Resowrcas



INTEGRA e

Local Expertise.. Nationally

PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS
KENNETH JAGGERS, MAI, MRICS

EXPERIENCE:

M. Jaggers, Managing Director, has been with Integra Realty Resources ~ Kansas City, since May 1993. He
started his career in commercial real estate in 1987 as an investment officer with a subsidiary of Metropolitan
Life in Overland Pask, Kansas then in the Washingten D.C., and Boston, Massachusetts’s offices. In 1991, Mr.
Jaggers joined BankBoston and served as a review and field appraiser for two years. Duties included quality
control over two acquired banks in Mzine and Vermont,

Since that time he has completed appraisals on commercial properties of all types, primarily for institutional
investors and for litigation. Unique properties include the 1,140,000 SF IRS Processing facilities and the
600,000 SF Overland Park Trade Center and exhibition hall. Mr. Jaggers appraised Corporate Woods in
Overland Park Kansas. The largest single investor owned real estate asset in the Kansas City area, it has 21
buildings totaling 2.2 million SF of Class A and B office space. He has also appraised the former headquarters
of H&R Block, the Sanofi Aventis (500,000 SF), and Town Pavilion {>900,000 SF) offices in Kansas City
and finally, Branson Landing a destination mixed use project with over 400,000 SF of lifestyle retail, marina,
boutique hotel, and 170 condominium units. Mr. Jaggers is a Director of IRR’s Hospitality Specialty Practice
Group. A recent assignment in this capacity was the Lodge of Four Seasons at Lake Ozark, MO with over 300
rooms, 146 proposed Condotel units, marina, and two golf courses.

LITIGATION
EXPERIENCE:

Mr. Jaggers has performed appraisal services and/or provided expert trial or deposition testimony in many legal
proceedings, including the following: State of Kansas vs. Westgate, LC 04 C 214, State of Kansas v. Domino
1C, and Northland L.C, WD1 of Johnson County v. Highlands Group, Debra L. Milter v. Aida Oil Company
etal, Moore v. United States No. 93-134 L, [llig v. United States 98-934L, City of Lenexa v. RREEF American
REIT I Corp., VVV etal, Colliers v. City of Oak Grove, MO 03CV223403, Gailloyd Enterprises v
Cenlertainment 98-CV-5113,

QUALIFIED BEFORE
COURTS AND
ADMINISTRATIVE
BODIES

Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
Kansas District Court, 7 Judicial District

EXPERIENCE WITH
MUNICIPALITIES/
ADMINISTRATIVE
BODIES:

Mr. Jaggers has provided expert testimony to & number of taxing suthorities, city councils, boards of planning
and zoning, commissioners’ hearings, and bodies providing public finance (TIF and Tax Abatement). His
cxpertise is sought by the administrative bodies and by the private developers.

PROFESSIONAL
ACTIVITIES:

Member of the Appraisal Institute, Secretary of the Kansas City Chapter

Member of The Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors

Westwood City Planning Commission

Lecturer — UMKC Bloch School Lewis White Real Estate Center — Hospitality Feasibility
Lecturer — REATIC Forecast 2003-2008

Lecturer — Blue Springs EDC - Market Trends 2006-2008

Lecturer - Employee Relocation Council 2005 - The Housing Bubble

STATE LICENSES:

State of [owa Certified General Real Property Appraiser (CG02446)
State of Kansas Certified General Real Property Appraiser (G-969)
State of Missouri Certified General Real Estate Appraiser (RA 003190)
State of Nebraska Certified General Real Estate Appraiser (CG970204)
State of Wyoming Certified Real Estate Appraiser (863}

EDUCATION:

Bachelor of Arts (1983) Chadron State College, Chadron, Nebraska
Economics and Marketing, Minor in Business Administration

APPRAISAL
TRAINING:

M. Jaggers has successfully completed numerous Appraisal Institute courses and aitended seminars in keeping
current, the educational and professional work product requirements of the Appraisal Institute and states in
which he is licensed.

Completed 3™ Party Multifamily Accelerated Processing (MAP), September 18, 2002.

February 27, 2008

1501 Wasi 47" Fiace. Suite 300 » Westwood, Kansas 66205-1634 » 513-236-4700 » Fax §13-236-4307 ¢ WWW.irT.cOM




& MORTGAGE COMPANIES
AIMCO

Allen Bank & Trust

Allied trish Bank

American Real Estate Group
Arbor National

Athena Corpoaration

Bank of America

Bank of Belton

Bank of Blue Valley

Bank of Boston

Bank of Jacomo

Bank Midwest

Bank of Odessea

Bank of Prairie Village
Bannister Bank

Bayview Financial

Beneficial Finance Co.
Brotherhood Bank & Trust
Capitoi Federal

Capital City Bank

Ceniral Bank of Kaneas City
Chase Manhattan Bank

CIT Financlal Savings
Citigroup

Citizens Bank & Trust

Clay County Savings & Loan
Collateral Mortgage
Commerce Bancshares
Commerce Bank & Trust
Country Club Bank

Credit Union of America

CS Firat Boston

Dougias Bank

Enterprise Banking
Exchange National Bank
Farmers Exchange Bank
Federal Employea Credit Union
First Bank of Missouri

First National Bank

First National Bank of Chicago
Firat National Bank of Olathe
First Nationwide Bank

First State Bank

GMAC Commercial Mortgage
Gold Bank

Hillcrest Bank

Household Finance Corporation
Industrial State Bank
Interbay Funding

Intrust Bank

James B. Nutter Company
Johnson County Credit Union
KeyBank

Landmark Bank

LaSalle Bank

Mission Bank

Missouri Bank & Trust

North American Savings

Old Second National Bank
Peoples Bank

PNC Bank

Security Bank

Security Financial

UMB

US Bank

Valley View State Bank
Wachovia

Wells Fargo

DEVELOPERS -
RESIDENTIAL REALTORS
Century 21

Coldwell Banker Real Estate
Crown Realty, Inc.

Eugene D. Brown Realtors
Reece & Nichols

Prudential

RE/MAX Realtors

DEVELOPERS -
COMMERCIAL REALTORS
Amresco Advisors

AT&T Investment Management Co.

B.A. Karbank & Company
Block & Company
Beylan Commercial Realty
Briarcliff Development
CB Commercial

Cerner Redevelopment
Clil Holdings

Colliers, Turley, Martin
Cohen-Esrey Real Estate
Copaken, White & Blitt
Coulson & Company
Dean Reaity

Fishman & Company
Grubb & Ellis

Framont Investments
Highwoods Realty L.P.
Koll

La Salie Advisors
Lionass Realty
Management Associates
Maxicare

MC Real Estate

Simon & Co.

NOMURA

North Star Development
Price Brothers

Property Company of America
R.H. Sailors & Co.

Realvast, Inc.

RED Development
Retirement Management Co.
RH Johngon Company

RHW Development Company
Stephens & Company
Sulgrave Development
Summit

Superior Bowen

Tower Properties

Trammell Crow
Vamum/Armstrong/Deeter
Zimmer Companies

CORPORATIONS

AMC

Anheuser Busch Co., Inc.
Ashgrove Cement

Athena Corporation
Aventis

B.C. Christopher Securities
Baird, Kuniz & Dobscn
Barclays Capital

Bear Steams & Co., Inc,
Black & Veatch

BP Products

Bums & McDonnelt

Butler Manufacturing Co
Cemer Corporation
Custom Cojor

De loitte & Touche LLP
Dodson Group

DST Systems, Inc.
Employee Relocation Council
Equiva Services

Fanmland Industries, Inc.
Ford Motor Company

GE Capiltal

General Motors Corporation
George K. Baum & Company
Greystone Graphics

Hall Foundation

Hallmark Cards, Inc.
Health Midwest

Hoescht Marion Roussel
Hunt-Midwest

J.C. Penney Company

J.E. Dunn Construction Co.

CLIENTS SERVED BY INTEGRA REALTY RESOURCES — KANSAS/MiSSOURI/ILLINGIS, INC.
INVESTMENT BANKS, BANKS, S &L

John Deere & Company

Meara & Company

KPMG, LLP

Kansas City Power & Light

Kansas City Southern Industries

Kraft Foods

Lab One

The Marley Company

Menorah Medical Center

Merrill, Lynch, Pierce,

Fenner & Smith, (nc.

Merrill Lynch Relocation

Michelin

North KC Memerial Hospital

Olathe Medical Center

Olatha Schodl District

Price Waterhouse Coopers

Property Tax Representatives

Puritan Bennett Corporation

Research Medical Center

Saint Joseph Health Center

St. Luke's Hospital of KG

Shawnee Mission USD 512

Shearson, Lehman Brothers/
E.F. Hutton

Shell OPUS

Southwestetn Bell Telephone

Sprint

Standard Havens, Inc.

Stern Brothers & Company

American Alrines

Trinity Lutheran Hospital

United Telecommunications, Inc.

Utilicorp

KU Medical Center

Yellow Freight Systems, Inc.

INSURANCE COMPANIES
Agtna Insurarce

Allstate Insurance Co.
American Family Insurance
American Fidelity Assurance
Central Life Insurance

Commercial Union Insurance Ca.

Equitable

KC Life Insurance Company
Metropolitan Life

Mutuat of New York

New York Life

Northwestemn Mutual Life
Prudential Financial

State Farm

STRS of Ohio

TIAA-CREF

Transamerica Life Insurance
Annuity Company

Travelers Insurance
Travelers Pension Fund
Undon Labor Life Insurance
USF&G

Zurich of America Insurance Co.

STATE & FEDERAL
GOVERNMENT

City of Blue Springs, Missouri
City of Branson, Missouri

City of DeSoto, Kansas

City of Fulton, Missouri

City of Gardner, Kansas

City of Gladstone, Missouri
City of Grandview, Missouri
City of Independence, Missouri
City of Kansas City, Kansas
City of Kansas City, Missouri
City of Leawood, Kansas

City of Lenexa, Kansas

Clity of Liberty, Missouri

City of Manhattan, Kansas
City of Meriam, Kansas

City of Olathe, Kansas

City of Overland Park, Kansas

City of Prairte Village, Kansas

City of Raytown, Missouri

City of Shawnee, Kansas

City of Springfield, Missouri

City of Topeka, Kansas

City of Westwood, Kansas

County Commissioners -
Johnson County, Kansas

CRIIMI MAE

Department of HUD

Department of the Navy

Economic Development Corp.

Farm Credit Services

FDIC

FHLMC

FNMA,

Franklin County Commissioners

GSA

Internal Revenue Service -
Johnzon County, Kansas

Johnsen County District Court

Johnson County Parks &
Recreation

Johnson County Subsiance
Abuse Services

KCCID

KC Port Authority

K.C. Redevelopment Authority

KCMO School District

Kansas Dept. of Transportation

Kansas Public Employees

LCRA

MHDC/State of Missauri

Mosers

PIEA

RTC

University of Missourt

United States Postal Service

usDol

LAW FIRMS

Armstrong, Teasdale, LLP

Blackwell Sanders, etal.

Bryan Cave, LLP

Buchalter, Nemeretol

Enaz & Jester, PC

Faoth & Orrick, LLP

Humphrey, Famrington & MeClain

Husch &, Eppenberger, LLC

King Hershey, PC

Kirkland & Woods, PC

Lathrop & Gage, LC

Lewis, Rice & Fingersh LC

Lowe, Farmer, Bacon & Roe

McAnany, Van Cleave & Phillips, F

McCormick, Adam & Long

McDowell, Rice, Smith &
Buchanan, PC

Niewald, Waldeck & Brown, PC

Norton, Hubbard, Ruzicka &

Kreamer, PC

Krigel & Krigel, PC

Payne & Jones, Chid.

Polsinelll Shalton Welte Suelthaus

Sanders Conkright & Warren, LLP

Schiagel Damors & Gordon, LLC

Shemman, Taff & Bangert, PC

Shook, Hardy & Bacon, LLP

Shughart, Themson & Kilroy, PC

Seigfreid, Bingham, Levy, Selzer !
Gee, PC

Sennenschein, Nath & Rosenthal,

Spencer Fane, Britt & Browne, LL

Stinson, Momison, Hecker, LLP

Wallace, Saunders, et al.

White Goss Bowers et al

Wyrsch, Hobbs & Mirakian, PC
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Joyce Hagen Mundy

From: katherine faerber [faernettb@gmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 08, 2009 12:11 PM

To: Dennis Enslinger; Joyce Hagen Mundy

Subject: Photos

Attachments: Backyard tower.jpg; IMG_0246.jpg; ATT771228.txt; IMG_5469.jpg; ATT771229.ixt;, IMG_

5470.jpg; ATT771230.¢t; IMG_5472.jpg; ATT771231.1xt; IMG_5473.jpg; ATT771232.1xt;
IMG_5475.jpg; ATT771233.txt; IMG_5476.jpg; ATT771234.txt; IMG_5481.jpg;
ATT771235.txt; IMG_5482.jpg: ATT771236.txt; IMG_5483.jpg; ATT771237.txt; IMG_
5488 jpg; ATT771238.tt; IMG_5496.jpg; ATT771230.1xt; IMG_5497.jpg; ATT771240.1xt;
IMG_5498.jpg; ATT771241.ixt; IMG_5499.jpg; ATT771242.txt; IMG_5501.jpg;
ATT771243.txt; IMG_5503.jpg: ATT771244.1xt; IMG_5505.jpg; ATT771245.1xt; IMG_
5506.jpg; ATT771246.txt; IMG_5511.jpg; ATT771247.1xt; IMG_5514.jpg; ATT771248.1xt;
IMG_5517.jpg; ATT771249.txt
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